

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

NORTH STATE DELI, LLC d/b/a LUCKY'S
 DELICATESSEN, MOTHERS & SONS, LLC d/b/a
 MOTHERS & SONS TRATTORIA, MATEO TAPAS, L.L.C.
 d/b/a MATEO BAR DE TAPAS, SAINT JAMES
 SHELLFISH LLC d/b/a SAINT JAMES SEAFOOD,
 CALAMARI ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a PARIZADE, BIN
 54, LLC d/b/a BIN 54, ARYA, INC. d/b/a CITY KITCHEN
 and VILLAGE BURGER, GRASSHOPPER LLC d/b/a
 NASHER CAFE, VERDE CAFE INCORPORATED d/b/a
 LOCAL 22, FLOGA, INC. d/b/a KIPOS GREEK TAVERNA,
 KUZINA, LLC d/b/a GOLDEN FLEECE, VIN ROUGE,
 INC. d/b/a VIN ROUGE, KIPOS ROSE GARDEN CLUB
 LLC d/b/a ROSEWATER, and GIRA SOLE, INC. d/b/a
 FARM TABLE and GATEHOUSE TAVERN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY; THE
 CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY; MORRIS
 INSURANCE AGENCY INC.; and DOES 1 THROUGH 20,
 INCLUSIVE,

Defendants-Appellants.

From Durham County

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
 IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. North Carolina Has a Longstanding Doctrine Favoring the Insured Whenever an Insurance Policy Is Ambiguous	4
A. North Carolina courts must construe ambiguous policy language in favor of more expansive coverage	5
B. The State’s pro-insured rule of construction similarly mandates construing policy exceptions narrowly	8
II. This Longstanding Doctrine Makes Sense as a Matter of Policy	9
A. The doctrine protects the insured from an imbalance in bargaining power and sophistication	10
B. The doctrine promotes clearer insurance contracts, which ultimately makes the insurance market more efficient	11
C. The doctrine makes the insurance industry itself more secure	14

III. The Court Below Correctly Held that the
Appellee Restaurants Were Covered by Their
Insurance Policies 16

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 303 N.C. 203, 278 S.E.2d 507 (1981)	6
<i>Grabbs v. Farmers' Mut. Fire Ins. Ass'n of N.C.</i> , 125 N.C. 389, 34 S.E.2d 503 (1899)	12, 15, 16
<i>Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co. v. Buzz Off Insect Shield, L.L.C.</i> , 364 N.C. 1, 692 S.E.2d 605 (2010)	6, 10
<i>Houpe v. City of Statesville</i> , 128 N.C. App. 334, 497 S.E.2d 82 (1998).....	6
<i>Jamestown Mut. Ins. Co. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 266 N.C. 430, 146 S.E.2d 410 (1966).....	10
<i>Jones v. Pa. Cas. Co.</i> , 140 N.C. 262, 52 S.E. 578 (1905)	6
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	10, 11
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	13
<i>Maddox v. Colonial Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 303 N.C. 648, 280 S.E. 2d 907 (1981)	5
<i>Penn v. Standard Life and Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 158 N.C. 29, 73 S.E. 99 (1911)	5
<i>Res. Bankshares Corp. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 407 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Roach v. Pyramid Life Ins. Co.</i> , 248 N.C. 699, 104 S.E.2d 823 (1958)	6, 18

State Cap. Ins. Co. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
318 N.C. 534, 350 S.E.2d 66 (1986)..... 5, 8, 9

Wachovia Bank & Tr. Co. v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.,
276 N.C. 348, 172 S.E.2d 518 (1970)..... 4, 8

Woods v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
295 N.C. 500, 246 S.E.2d 773 (1978)5, 6, 7

Other Authorities

1 New Appleman North Carolina Insurance Litigation § 1.05
(2020)..... 4

1 New Appleman on Insurance Law Library Edition § 1.01
(2021)..... 15

2 E. Farnsworth, *Contracts* § 7.11 (3d ed. 2004) 10

2 Steven Plitt et al., *Couch on Insurance* § 22:14 (3rd ed.
2021)5

David B. Goodwin, Book Review, *Disputing Insurance
Coverage Disputes*, 43 *Stan. L. Rev.* 779 (1991)..... 4, 11

Edward S. Rogers, Book Review, 39 *Yale L.J.* 297 (1929) 13

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Principles of Antitrust* 2 (2017) 13

Irston R. Barnes, *False Advertising*, 23 *Ohio St. L.J.* 597
(1962) 13, 14

Paul McHugh, *Business Income Insurance in the Time of
Covid-19: Who Should Foot the Bill?*, 29 *J.L. & Pol’y*
491 (2021) 19

Todd C. Frankel, *Insurers Knew The Damage A Viral
Pandemic Could Wreak On Businesses. So They
Excluded Coverage.*, *Wash. Post* (Apr. 2, 2020)..... 19

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

NORTH STATE DELI, LLC d/b/a LUCKY'S
 DELICATESSEN, MOTHERS & SONS, LLC d/b/a
 MOTHERS & SONS TRATTORIA, MATEO TAPAS, L.L.C.
 d/b/a MATEO BAR DE TAPAS, SAINT JAMES
 SHELLFISH LLC d/b/a SAINT JAMES SEAFOOD,
 CALAMARI ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a PARIZADE, BIN
 54, LLC d/b/a BIN 54, ARYA, INC. d/b/a CITY KITCHEN
 and VILLAGE BURGER, GRASSHOPPER LLC d/b/a
 NASHER CAFE, VERDE CAFE INCORPORATED d/b/a
 LOCAL 22, FLOGA, INC. d/b/a KIPOS GREEK TAVERNA,
 KUZINA, LLC d/b/a GOLDEN FLEECE, VIN ROUGE,
 INC. d/b/a VIN ROUGE, KIPOS ROSE GARDEN CLUB
 LLC d/b/a ROSEWATER, and GIRA SOLE, INC. d/b/a
 FARM TABLE and GATEHOUSE TAVERN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY; THE
 CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY; MORRIS
 INSURANCE AGENCY INC.; and DOES 1 THROUGH 20,
